
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

6 Appointments of Working Parties    

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Nicki Lishman 

 
Extension 

 
476 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Wednesday, 10 June 2015 

 
E Mail 

 
nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 18 June 2015 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

 The Committee is requested to appoint Members to the following Working 
Parties/Sub-Committee. 
 
Senior Management Contracts Working Party 
The Leader of the Council, Vice Chairman of Policy and Resources and the Member 
Staff Champion. 
 
Resources Working Party (including Community Grants Working Party) 
Conservatives – 6 seats: 
Substitutes: 
Liberals – 1 seat: 
Substitutes: 
New Independents – 1 seat: 
Substitutes: 
Liberal Democrats – 1 seat: 
Substitutes: 
Independents – 1 seat:  
Substitutes: 
 
Sub Committee – Appeals Panel 
3 named Members – 2 Conservatives, 1 Other 

 
In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of 3 Members (2 
Conservative, 1 other) to be appointed by the Chief Executive in Consultation with 
the Chairman of Policy and Resources, or in the Chairman’s absence, the Vice 
Chairman. The panel to meet as and when required. 
 
 

7 Delivering the Council's Priorities  (Pages 7 - 30) 
 

 

8 Exempt information    

 That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), that the public be excluded from the meeting for part of this item 
as there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information. 

 

9 Banking Arrangements  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 

10 Overpayments write offs  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

11 Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

 

12 NNDR Transitional Relief  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 

13 Draft York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Housing Strategy 2015 - 2021 
 (Pages 55 - 110) 

 

 

14 Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan  (Pages 111 - 180) 
 

 



 
 
 

 

15 Exempt Information    

 That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), that the public be excluded from the meeting for part of this item 
as there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information. 

 

16 Land at Wentworth Street, Malton  (To Follow) 
 

 

17 Funding for Citizen's Advice Bureau  (Pages 181 - 200) 
 

 

18 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 2 April 2015 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 2 April 2015 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  J Andrews, Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Clark, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), Ives, 
Mrs Keal and Walker 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillor Wainwright  
 
In Attendance 

 
Nicki Lishman, Phil Long and Janet Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 

53 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Legard and Fraser. 
 

54 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 5 February 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to Councillor 
Bailey’s apology for absence being noted. 
 
Voting record 
5 for 
3 abstentions 

 

55 Recommendations of the Resources Working Party held on 12 March 2015 
 

Decision 
 
That the recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 12 March 2015 
be approved. 
 
Voting record 
7 for 

 

56 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

57 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Arnold declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 
8 as a member of the Executive of the LEADER programme. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 2 April 2015 

 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

58 Creative Economy Commissioning Year 1 Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. Members asked that their thanks be passed to officers for 
their work on the creative economy commissioning project. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 

59 Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 

60 Delivering the Council Plan 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 

61 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 
 

Page 6



POLICY AND RESOURCES  18 JUNE 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    18 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    JANET WAGGOTT 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 2015-20 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the delivery against the Councils priorities in 

2014/15 to committee, highlight the challenges facing the Council for the next 12 
months and to reaffirm the Aims and Strategic objectives of the Council Business 
Plan for 2015/16 within this context. The Council Plan is attached at Annex A 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members note the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 

2014/15 and the challenges to be faced in 2015/16  
 
2.2 That members agree the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Business Plan 

for 2015/20 as attached at Annex A. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council Business Plan sets the strategic priorities for the Council for 2015 to 

2020. The aims and strategic objectives are reviewed by members annually. 
 
3.2 Members of the Council review the progress being made in delivering the Council’s 

priorities at every committee cycle. This report is the annual review and is an element 
of the Council’s performance management arrangements. 

 
REPORT 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
4.1 The Council Business Plan has been revised following a review of the context in 

which the Council is operating, the Council’s delivery of its priorities in 2014/15 and 
the challenges facing Ryedale in the next 5 years. 

  
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



POLICY AND RESOURCES  18 JUNE 2015 
 

 
5.1 The Council Business Plan is the key policy statement of the Council and is 

complimented by other plans such as the Financial Strategy and Service Delivery 
Plans and strategies. Links to these can be found in the document attached at annex 
A. 

 
6.0 CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 The Council engages with the communities it represents throughout the year and in 

relation to all policy development. The intelligence gathered from all engagement 
activities informs the delivery of the Council Business Plan and the annual budget 
process.  

 
6.2 This report will be considered by each of the Council’s committees ahead of its 

consideration by Council in July 2015. 
 
7.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
7.1 The following priorities are proposed for the Council Business Plan for 2015-20 which 

is attached at Annex A : 

 Aim 1: To create the conditions for economic success  
Strategic Objectives: 
1.  Place of opportunity – economic structure and supporting infrastructure 
2.  Opportunity for people – increasing wage and skills levels through the provision 

of more and better jobs 

Aim 2: To meet housing need 
Strategic Objectives: 
3.  To change and add to housing stock to meet the local housing needs 
4.  To support people to access a suitable home or remain in an existing home 
  
Aim 3: To have a high quality clean and sustainable environment 
Strategic Objectives: 
5.  Reducing waste - sustain existing high levels of dry recycling, promotion of home 

composting and monitoring the impact of charging for green waste   
6.  To protect and improve the quality of our local environment 

Aim 4: To have safe and active communities 
Strategic Objectives: 
7.  Working with partners, statutory and VCS, to improve health and wellbeing of 

communities 

Aim 5: To transform the Council 
Strategic Objectives: 
8.  To understand our communities and meet their needs 
9. To develop the leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future 

improvements, considering options for alternative modes of delivery. 
 
7.2 The work undertaken in reviewing the Council Business Plan includes: 

• Review of the context in which the Council operates taking into account 
comparative data from a wide variety of sources. 

• Review of the Council’s performance in delivering its priorities and the key 
p
[...]
ill), Police Authority (14%) and Fire Authority 

(4%). Overall a resident in a band D property saw the Council Tax rise from £1,527.19 to £1,554.06. 

• A number of successful prosecutions for fraud have been concluded following joint investigations conducted by Veritau, who investigate fraud on 

behalf of Ryedale District Council, and the Department for Work and Pensions. 

 

P
age 30



Agenda Item 9

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 9

P
age 35

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  18 JUNE 2015  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    18 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: COUNCIL TAX DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s proposed framework for delivering its powers to 

grant discretionary relief to reduce council tax under provisions set out in Section 13A 
(1) (c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Approval be given to introduce the attached Council Tax Discretionary Relief 
Policy (Appendix A), incorporating powers to grant relief under section 
13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

  
(ii) Delegated authority be given to the Finance Manager to determine such 

applications for Council Tax Discretionary Relief where they relate to cases of 
exceptional hardship. 

 
(iii) Agree that application of Council Tax Discretionary Relief to a class of case is 

determined by the Policy and Resources Committee, the application of the 
relief is then delegated to the Finance Manager as under (ii)  

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 Section 2(7) of Schedule 1A to the Local Government Finance Act 1992 Act (inserted 

by Sched. 4 to the 2012 Act) requires that a council tax reduction scheme “must state 
the procedure by which a person can apply to the authority for a reduction under 
section 13A(1)(c)”.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 43



POLICY AND RESOURCES  18 JUNE 2015  
 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Any award of a discount under Section 13A (1) (c) is funded entirely at the Council's 

cost. Members agreed to contribute £6k to a Council Tax Support Hardship Fund 
when setting the 2013/14 budget. 

 
4.2 There have been no awards under Section 13A (1) (c) (formerly Section 13A) since 

November 2005. People who were potential recipients have received alternative 
help such as Council Tax Benefit/Support, exemptions, discounts, or Discretionary 
Housing Payments. 

 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The award of Section 13A (1) (c) reductions as outlined in this report is most closely 

linked with the corporate aim of Active Safe Communities.  Consultation takes place 
on an annual basis regarding the Local Council Tax Support Scheme. 

. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Councils can reduce the amount of council tax payable by granting locally defined 

discounts under provisions contained in Section 13A of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. Section 13A(1)(c) allows for a discretionary reduction which can 
be used in relation to any individual case or by determining a class of case for
[...]
nary discounts under section 13A(1)(c) will 
continue to be borne solely by Ryedale District Council. 

 
Section 13A(1)(c) Procedures 

 
6.9 We currently have 25,033 domestic properties in Ryedale and could therefore receive 

many applications for reductions. It is not viable for members to consider each 
individual application. We need to be able to process applications quickly while 
ensuring consistency in approach and giving due consideration to the financial 
implications. We must also bear in mind many of the applicants may supply sensitive 
information they may not wish to be shared. 

 
6.10 The system of delegation detailed below should ensure that proper and consistent 

consideration is given to all applications, the financial implications are considered and 
that Members have the final say in deciding on creating specific classes of 
reductions. 

 
Procedure for creating and deciding applications for specific classes 
of reduction 

 
6.11 Where the Section 151 Officer in conjunction with the Chair of Policy and Resources 

Committee decide that consideration should be given to creating a specific class of 
reduction a recommendation will be made to the Policy and Resources Committee. 
The Policy and Resources Committee will have the delegated power to create, 
amend or cancel any specific class of reduction. 
 

6.12 Once a specific class of reduction has been agreed by the Policy and Resources 
Committee individual applications for that class are to be considered by the 
Revenues and Benefits Section. The Section 151 Officer will have the delegated 
power to decide individual applications within an agreed class of reduction. 

 
Procedure for deciding individual one-off applications for reductions 

 
6.13 The power to decide individual one-off applications (that is all applications other than 

those to create a specific class of reduction or for a reduction under a specific class) 
is delegated to the Section 151 Officer.  

 
6.14 The Council Ta
[...]
ive within 21 days of receiving sufficient information to make a decision. 
The decision notice will detail: 

• The amount of the award (if appropriate) 

• The period of the award (if appropriate) 

• Provide details of how the award (if any) will be made  

• Details of how to ask for reconsideration or obtain information about the 

decision 

If you do not agree with our decision 
 
Under Section 16(1)(b) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, there is a right of appeal 
if a customer applying for a discretionary reduction under Section 13A is aggrieved by the 
Council's decision. The appeal must be made in writing to the council tax office and give 
your reasons for appeal.  
 
The council will then consider whether the customer has provided any additional information 
against the required criteria that will justify a change to its decision. 
 
If the original decision is upheld and the customer remains aggrieved, or the council does 
not make a determination within 2 months, there is a further right of appeal to the Valuation 
Tribunal.  
 
 
 

Page 48



POLICY AND RESOURCES  18 JUNE 2015  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    18 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY TRANSITIONAL 

RELIEF POLICY 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose of the report is to seek approval for a new policy in relation to business 
rates collection. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members approve the policy to award discretionary business 

rate “Transitional Relief” (attached at Appendix A). 
  
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1  On 3 December the government announced in the Autumn Statement that the 

current transitional rate relief scheme will be extended to March 2017 for properties 
with a rateable value up to and including £50,00
[...]
ension of 
transitional relief where other reliefs apply under the existing statutory transition scheme 
which ends on 31 March 2015, transitional relief is measured before all other reliefs. But the 
extension of transitional relief into 2015/16 and 2016/17 will be delivered via section 47 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended by the Localism Act) which is 
measured after other reliefs (including other Localism Act delivered reliefs such as retail 
relief). Therefore the process to be followed for all applications is: 
 
Step 1: identify those eligible properties which would have qualified for transitional relief in 
2015/16, 
 
Step 2: calculate the actual rates bill for those properties in 2015/16 after all other reliefs 
assuming transitional relief has ended, 
 
Step 3: calculate the rates bill for those properties in 2015/16 after all other reliefs assuming 
transitional relief continued (in line with the assumptions in this guidance), and 
 
Step 4: calculate the difference between stage 2 and 3 and award a Localism Act discount to 
that value.  
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  18 JUNE 2015 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    18 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: DRAFT YORK, NORTH YORKSHIRE AND EAST RIDING 

HOUSING STRATEGY 2015/21 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This strategy replaces the previous North Yorkshire Housing Strategy 2010/15, and 

now incorporates the local authority areas of York and East Riding. This reflects the 
boundary of both the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and the Housing Board for 
this area. There has been extensive consultation with the community and 
stakeholders and the draft is now ready for approval from individual Local Authorities. 
This will be an overarching strategy for Ryedale and a district-based action plan is 
still required to assist implementation of the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding 
(YNYER) Housing Strategy.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee approves the adoption 

of the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Housing Strategy for 2015/21. 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 All local housing authorities are required by Government to have housing strategies 

in place. The purpose of these strategies is to ensure that plans and resources are in 
place to improve the condition of housing and to increase the supply of affordable 
housing to meet local need. 

 
3.2 Across the LEP area, there will be a joint strategy in place, reflecting the Strategic 

Economic Plan, and local authorities will develop their own action plans in order to 
meet the targets set out within the Housing Strategy. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 55



POLICY AND RESOURCES  18 JUNE 2015 
 
 

 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The need to increase joint working and the pooling of resources across YNYER has 

been a key strategic aim. The Housing Strategy will be used to obtain and direct 
future housing investment across the LEP area and will provide a common 
framework for the participating authorities to develop their housing policies and 
initiatives. The finalised Strategy clearly identifies the key issues and challenges 
facing the area and makes the linkages with planning, economic and transport 
strategies for the area. This mitigates the risk of compromising the ability to attract 
the necessary financial investment to meet the housing challenges facing the area, 
albeit that such resources are reduced in an era of austerity.  

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The objectives contained within the Strategy support the Council aims of meeting 

housing need in the district and creating the conditions to create economic success. 
The Strategy is also consiste
[...]
mmunications Unit HDC 2015

This information is available in alternative formats and languagesPage 110



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES  18 JUNE 2015 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    18 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2015/20 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek members’ approval for the draft 2015/2020 Homelessness Strategy and 

Action Plan (Annex A). 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members approve the draft 2015/2020 Homelessness 

Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 The draft strategy replaces the previous North Yorkshire Homelessness Strategy. In 

previous years there has been a Joint Homelessness Strategy covering North 
Yorkshire, with each local authority developing individual local authority action plans. 
It has been agreed across the sub region that each local authority going forward 
would develop its own Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan. This was in 
response to the government aim that all Housing Options services need to be 
working towards a “Gold Standard”. Officers have developed the draft strategy 
following consultation  with partners and stakeholders. The strategy and action plan 
needs to be approved by Members prior to adoption. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Under the Homelessness Act 2002 all housing authorities must have in place a 

Homelessness Strategy based on a review of homelessness within their district. This 
is required to be reviewed every five years. The review of the strategy commenced in 
2014. It is a requirement that the draft homelessness strategy is adopted in order to 
meet statutory requirements.  

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 111



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES  18 JUNE 2015 
  
 

 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Following publicat
[...]
s against members of the community who may be financially 
or otherwise unable to easily access the building at Ryedale House (the building itself is fully DDA 
compliant).  
 
Not all residents in the Ryedale area have access to the internet or the skills to use online 
services, during future reviews of the Strategy this will be a key consideration and services will be 
put in place in order to ensure social inclusion by offering additional assistance.  

Page 179



Human Resources 
EA2010 

6 of 6 October  2010 

 

 
 

Decision 

To implement future plans for improved access to services as discussed in Section 3. 
To follow agreed guidance as to review procedure. 
To continue to monitor the success of the Strategy through the Homelessness Strategy Steering 
Group and consultation with staff, services user and partner agencies. 
 

Communicating the Results 
Details of how and where this Equality Impact Assessment will be published 

We will inform all stakeholders of the existence of this assessment and distribute it where 
requested. 
 

Contact point for questions or advice regarding the policy, strategy, function or service 

kim.robertshaw@ryedale.gov.uk 
lorraine.gould@ryedale.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 180



Agenda Item 17

Page 181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 17

P
age 189

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 200

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Delivering the Council's Priorities
	2a-HCS - Delivering the Council's Priorities Annex A v1

	9 Banking Arrangements
	3a Ryedale Banking Tender Evaluation Matrix Appendix A

	10 Overpayments write offs
	4a Part A - HCS - HB Overpayment Write off report 18 June 2015 Annex A EXEMPT

	11 Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy
	12 NNDR Transitional Relief
	13 Draft York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Housing Strategy 2015 - 2021
	7a-Part B - HPH - Draft York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Housing Strategy 2015-21 Annex A

	14 Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan
	8a-Part B - HPH - Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan Annex A
	8b-Part B - HPH - Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan  EIA Annex B

	17 Funding for Citizen's Advice Bureau
	CAB strategic plan 2015 - 2020
	CAB Bus-Dev Plan Draft updated May 2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 18 June 2015 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 18 June 2015 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Clark, Cowling (Chairman), Farnell 
(Substitute), Ives, Keal, Oxley and Raper 
 
In Attendance 

 
Gary Housden, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Kim Robertshaw, Clare Slater and Janet Waggott 
 
Councillors, Goodrick, Hope and Wainwright 
 
 
Minutes 

 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V Arnold, Councillor Farnell 
substituted. 
 

2 Minutes 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 2 April 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
Councillor Clark advised Members of the Committee that he had raised a query 
regarding Minute 50 of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 5 February 2015 
and this remained unresolved. 
 
Following investigation it was found that; 
 
There was a general discussion regarding moving to exempt for discussion of the item 
regarding Pickering Tourist Information Centre. The reasons for exempt were 
discussed openly. The Chairman recognised that, if necessary, the recording could be 
edited/wiped.  
 
This did not occur as the Committee decision to move to exempt was not agreed and 
the item was discussed in public. 
 

3 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 18 June 2015 

 
 

 

5 Appointments of Working Parties 
 
Members were appointed to the following Working Parties/Sub-Committees as follows: 
 
Senior Management Contracts Working Party 
The Leader of the Council, Vice Chairman of Policy and Resources and the Staff 
Champion be appointed in the interim but that the Council Solicitor would bring a report 
to a future meeting of the Committee, giving consideration to appointing a Member of 
the opposition to this Working Party. 
 
Voting record 
For – 8 
Against – 1 
Abstentions - 0 
 
Resources Working Party 
Conservatives – Councillors S Arnold, V Arnold, Cowling, Ives, Jainu-Deen and Raper, 
substitutes Councillors Farnell, Frank and Hope. 
Liberals – Councillor Clark, substitute Councillor Thornton 
Liberal Democrats – Councillor Keal 
Independents – Councillor Maud 
New Independents – Councillor P Andrews, substitute Councillor Burr 
  
Voting record 
Unanimous 
  
Sub Committee – Appeals Panel 
 
That Councillors Farnell, Keal and Oxley be appointed in the interim, pending officers 
bringing a report back to Policy and Resources Committee, following consultation with 
Unison regarding revision of the disciplinary policy. The report is to consider the Head 
of Paid Service or a nominated Senior Management representative being the final 
stage of the appeals process, in all cases, expect where the Head of Paid Service or 
nominated representative have previously been involved in a case.  
 
Voting record 
For – 6 
Against – 3 
Abstention – 0 
 
Constitution Working Party 
Chairman of Council, Group Leaders and Councillor Ives 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 

6 Delivering the Council's Priorities 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 

 

Decision 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 18 June 2015 

 
 

i. That the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 2014/15 and the 
challenges to be faced in 2015/16 be noted. 

 
ii. That the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Business Plan for 2015/20 be 
agreed. 

 
Voting record 
For - 7 
Against - 2 
Abstentions - 0 

 

7 Exempt information 
 

Decision 

That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for part of this item as there 
would be a likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of a particular person. 

 

8 Banking Arrangements 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
i. That the report be received. 
 
ii. That a new 5 year contract for the Council’s banking services with Lloyds Bank 

PLC be agreed. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 

9 Overpayments write offs 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services 
 

Decision 
 
That the writing off of the Housing Benefit overpayment as detailed in the report be 
approved. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 
PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

10 Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 18 June 2015 

 
 

 

Recommendation to Council 
 
i. That approval be given to introduce the attached Council Tax Discretionary Relief 
Policy attached at Appendix A of the report, incorporating powers to grant relief 
under section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
ii. That delegated authority be given to the Finance Manager to determine such 
applications for Council Tax Discretionary Relief where they relate to cases of 
exceptional hardship. 

 
iii. That application of Council Tax Discretionary Relief to a class of case be determined 
by the Policy and Resources Committee, the application of the relief is then 
delegated to the Finance Manager as under (ii) 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 

11 NNDR Transitional Relief 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That the policy to award discretionary rate “Transitional Relief”, attached at Appendix A 
of the report, be approved. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 

12 Draft York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Housing Strategy 2015 - 2021 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Planning and Housing 
 

Recommendations to Council 
 
That the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Housing Strategy for 2015/21 be 
approved. 
 
Voting record 
For – 6 
Against – 1 
Abstention - 1 

 

13 Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Planning and Housing 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That the draft 2015/2020 Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan be approved. 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 18 June 2015 

 
 

Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
Members asked that their thanks be passed to officers for their work on the 
Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan. 

 

14 Exempt Information 
 

Decision 

That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for part of this item as there 
would be a likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or business 
affairs. 

 

15 Land at Wentworth Street, Malton 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
Deferred pending receipt of the decision of the Leeds High Court on the application for 
judicial review. 

 

16 Funding for Citizen's Advice Bureau 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That the additional provision of up to £35k to the CAB be delayed until the CAB have 
presented their business case and forward plan beyond 2015/16 to Members of the 
Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
Voting record 
For – 7 
Against – 2 
Abstentions - 0 

 

17 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 9.25 pm. 
 


